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ADDENDUM 1 

 
Loss History 

Question:  Please provide detail of two paid claims in 2017 involving boiler/machinery damage  

a. $104,288 

b. $   28,989 

Both were paid under the Port Liability policy, but refer to machinery breakdown.  Please clarify. 

Response:  The claim with an Incurred of $104,288 involved a tenant alleging damage to the contents of 

a warehouse leased from the Port resulting from Hurricane Irma.  The entire amount was for legal 

representation. 

The claim with an Incurred of $28,989 was for a claim submitted by a tenant’s/contractor’s employee 

who suffered injuries while operating a fork lift.  The entire amount was for legal representation.    

General Liability Section:  

Question:  Do all Port contracts reflect a non-waiver of FL Statue 768.28 Sovereign Immunity 

Protection? 

Response:  Yes 

Question:  Does the Port require all contractors & vendors with whom the Port does business to 

provide a contractual hold harmless & Certificate of Insurance granting the Port Additional Insured 

status? 

Response:  Yes 

  



 

Question:  Does the Port require groups using the facilities to provide a contractual hold harmless and 

Certificate of Insurance granting the Port Additional Insured status? 

Response:  Yes 

Public Officials Section:  

Question:  Are elected and appointed officials required to sign a conflict of interest statement? 

Response:  No 

 

Question:  Has any claim been made or is now pending against the Port or any person in his/her 

capacity as an official or employee of the entity? 

Response:  No  

Question:  Has the Port ever been in default on bond covenants? 

Response:  No  

Question:  Are there any plans to initiate civil action against others on behalf of the entity? 

Response:  No  

Question:  Has there been, or is there now pending any claim(s), suit(s), investigation(s) or action(s) 

against the Named Applicant, its affiliates - including special purpose entities with common board 

members, or any individual or other entity proposed for insurance under the proposed policy. 

Response:   No  

Question:  Does the Port approve building permits for construction projects within the Port’s 

boundaries? 

Response:  No.  All building permits are issued by Manatee County.  The Port does review and approve 

Tenant’s site improvement projects.  

Employment Practices Liability:  

Question:  Has any employee of the Port been suspended, demoted, dismissed, transferred or had 

their Contract of employment non-renewed within the last twelve months? 

Response:  No 

  



Question:  Has the Port instituted written guidelines for handling?   

a.  Sexual Harassment/Molestation  

b. Employee Termination 

c. Pre-employment Screening 

d. Do you have an annual training program for the above items? 

Response:  Yes for items a, b and c.  No for item d. 

Question:  Does the Port have an employee handbook and require employees to acknowledge receipt 

of the handbook? 

Response:   Yes  

Question:  Are all notification posters required by the EEOC displayed prominently? 

Response:  Yes  

Question:  Over the last 6 years has any person, employee, former employee, or job applicant made a 

"Claim" alleging unfair or improper treatment regarding employee hiring, remuneration, 

advancement, treatment or termination of employment, Racial Discrimination, Other Ethnic 

Discrimination, Fair Labor Standards Act Violation, Age/ Gender/ Religious Discrimination, American 

Disabilities? 

Response:   No 

General:     

Question:  Does the Port have NFIP flood policies on the buildings, and is so, all?, or which ones? 

Response:  The Port does not purchase any NFIP flood policies. 

 
 


